ALCO are approved by the Bank’s Management Board. ALCO sets the acceptable interest rate risk level and the Group’s internal
limit system, monitors the compliance with the approved limits and use of the instruments for the management of interest rate risk.
Interest rate risk measurement, management and reporting are responsibilities of Treasury Sector, while Risk and Compliance
Sector ensures proper oversight and prepares analytical reports to ALCO and the Bank’s Management Board.

The Group manages interest rate risk by using the gap analysis of the risk sensitive assets and liabilities, duration analysis and
sensitivity analysis of assets and liabilities as well as stress testing of interest rate risk. The Group sets limits for impact of interest
rate shock on economic value, net interest income and revaluation reserve. Based on the market analysis and the Group’s financing
structure, ALCO sets customer deposit interest rates.

The following table represents the impact of a parallel change in all interest rates and security yields by 1.0% (also allowing for
negative rates below 0%) on Group’s and Bank’s pre-tax profit (in 12-months time) and available for sale securities’ fair value
revaluation reserve in equity:

Scenario: +1%  EUR 000’s
 2015 2014 2015 2014

 Group  Group  Bank  Bank

Pre-tax profit / (loss) 7,100  7,472  6,040  7,208
Securities fair value revaluation reserve (9,953)  (8,955)  (5,958)  (5,667)
Total pre -tax effect on  equity  (2,853)  (1,483)  82  1,541
Estimated net effect on equity  (2,425)  (1,261)  70  1,310

Scenario: -1%

Pre-tax profit / (loss) (7,129)  (7,495)  (6,068)  (7,234)
Securities fair value revaluation reserve 9,953  8,955  6,201  5,875
Total pre -tax effect on equity  2,824  1,460  133  (1,359)
Estimated net effect on equity  2,400  1,241  113  (1,155)

The following table represents the impact of a 2.0% parallel change in all interest rates and security yields (also allowing for
negative rates below 0%) by currencies on Bank’s pre-tax profit and available for sale securities’ fair value revaluation reserve in
equity:

Scenario: +2%  31/12/2015 31/12/2014

 EUR USD
Other

currencies EUR USD
Other

currencies
Pre-tax profit/ (loss) 8,810 5,837 (2,594)  9,711 5,969 (1,289)
Securities fair value revaluation reserve (3,483) (8,063) (142)  (3,620) (7,285) (233)
Total pre -tax effect on equity  5,327 (2,226) (2,736)  6,091 (1,316) (1,522)
Estimated net effect on equity  4,528 (1,892) (2,326)  5,177 (1,119) (1,294)

Scenario: -2%

Pre-tax profit/ (loss) (8,897) (5,861) 2,594  (9,796) (5,984) 1,286
Securities fair value revaluation reserve 3,803 8,708 148  3,884 7,839 244
Total pre -tax effect on equity  (5,094) 2,847 2,742  (5,912) 1,855 1,530
Estimated net effect on equity  (4,330) 2,420 2,331  (5,025) 1,577 1,301

Currency risk

Currency risk is a risk of loss arising from fluctuations in currency exchange rates.

Currency risk management in the Group is carried out in accordance with the Group’s Currency Risk Management Policy. Currency
risk is assessed and decisions on limits set are made by the Financial Market and Counterparty Committee (FMCC). The decisions
of FMCC are approved by the Bank’s Management Board. FMCC defines the acceptable currency risk level and the Group’s
internal limit system, as well as monitors compliance with these limits.

Day-to-day currency risk management is the responsibility of Treasury Sector, while risk monitoring and reporting is the